Three stations were selected across the reservoir. Macro-benthos 
were collected using Surber sampler (0.1m2, 250μm mesh) and sieved 

through 250μm mesh sieve. The residues were preserved in 70% ethyl 
alcohol and labelled for identification of macro-benthos using appropriate 

guides.  Two hundred and forty-seven (247) macro-benthos/m2 belonging to 
21 species and three phyla (Annelida, Mollusca, and Arthropoda) were 

identified. Arthropoda had the highest abundance (200 individuals/m2) 
while Mollusca had the least (22 individuals/m2). Chironomus plumosus 

was the most abundant species (21.05%), while Melanoides tuberculata,